
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA : Docket No. 08 0059 (CO) 
DEPARTMENT OF BANIUNG, BUREAU OF : 

COMPLIANCE, INVESTIGATION 

AND LICENSING 

v. 

- . -.- . -. .. ... .,% .. -. . . . - -  . . -  

PROGRESSIVE MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. : 

CONSENT AGREEMENT AND ORDER 

The Commonwealtl~ of Peimsylvania, acting through h e  Dqastment of Banking (the 

"Department"), Bureau of Examinations, has conducted an exmination of Progressive Mortgage 

Group, I ~ c ,  ("Progressive Mortgage"), and its officers, enlployees and directors. Based on the 

results of t l~e  exanination, the Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing (the 

"Bureau") believes that Progressive Mortgage operated in violation of the Secondary Mortgage 

Loan Act (the "SMLA"), 7 P.S. 5 6601 & m. The pa*ties to the above captioned matter, in licu 
.- .. . . 

di' litigaiiori, herijj;"itipuIate that '~Ffollowif@ statements-&re m e  and-correct in the settlement - - -;--. 
of the above-captioned matter and, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree to the terms of 

this Consent Agreement and Order (the "Order"). 

BACKGROUND 

1. The Department is the Conlnonwealth of Peimsylvania's administrative agency 

authorized and empowered to administer and enforce the Mortgagc Bankers and Brokers & 



Consumer Equity Protection Act (the "MBBCEPA"), 63 P.S. 5 456.101 gt m., and the SMLA. 

2 .  The Bureau i s  primarily responsible for administering and enforcing the 

MBBCEPA and the SMLA for the Department. 

3. Progressive Mortgage is licensed as a First Mortgage Broker, license no. 5120, 

under the MBBCEPA, with its principal place of business in Pennsylvania located at Route 940, 

PO Box 964, Pocono Summit, PA 18346 (the "Principal Place"). 

4. On January 11, 2007, an exmination of Progressive Mortgage's Pe~msylvania 

was eondwted at rhe.Principal Place. . . .... 

5. The examination rcvealed that Progressive Mortgage originated seven (7) 

Pennsylvania second mortgage loans without being licensed in this Commonwealth to do so. 

6. A representative of Progressive Mortgage stated that the unlicensed activity was 

unintentional. 

7 .  Section 3(a)(l) of the SMLA provides that "[n]o person shall engage in the 

business of making secondary mortgage loans in this Comnn~onwealth except a business 

corporation organized under the laws of this Connnonwealtl~ or any other state, after first 

obtaining a license from the secretary in accordance with the provisiolts of this act." 7 P.3. 5 

660J(a)(l). 

- -  - . -8,. - Section--16(1> of theSMLA providmthe.,D,epa~ent with the authorityto issue 
... . ..  . , . .. . =.. .  

orders as may be necessary for the enforcenlcnt of that act. 7 P.S. 5 6616(1). 

9. No fines or penalties are being assessed against Progressive Mortgage for the 

above stated violation. 

VIOLATION 

10. Progressive Mortgage is in violation Section 3(a)(l) of the SMLA for engaging in 



unlicensed activity. 

RELIEF 

11. Corrective Action. Progressive Mortgage shall cease and desist originating 

secondary mortgage loans until licensed under the laws of this Commonwealth to conduct 

secondary mortgage activity. 

FURTHER PROVISIONS 

12. Consei~t, Progressive Mortgage hereby knowingly, willingly, voluntarily and 

m ,  . . -- . . i~~evocablpconsents to the entry ofthis Order pursuantto-theBureau's 01-der authority h d e r  the 

SMLA and agrees that it understands all of the terms and conditions contained herein. 

Progressive Mortgage, by voluntasily entering into this Order, waives any right to a hearing or 

appeal concerning the terms, conditions andor penalties set forth in this Order. 

13. Publication and Release. Progessive Mortgage consents to the publication and 

release of this Order. 

14. Entire Agreement. This Order contains the whole agreement between the parties. 

There are no other tenns, obligations, covenants, representations, statements, conditions, or 

otherwise, of any kind whatsoever concming this Order. This Order may be amended in 

writing by mutual agreement by the Bureau and Progressive Mortgage. 

- 1-5. . Bindi-ng Nature, --  -The Bureau,..Progressi~.e. Mortg$gei_-and all officers, owners, . -- ... , .,. 

directors enlployees, heirs and assigns of Progressive Mortgage intend to be and afe legally 

bound by the tenns of this Order. 

16. Counsel. This Order is gntered into by t l~e parties upoil full opportunity for legal 

advice from legal counsel. 

17. ~ffeciveness, Progressive Mortgage hereby stipulates and agrees that the Order 



shall become effective on the date that the Department executes the Order. 

18. Other Enforcement Action, 

a. The Dqartment reserves dl of its rights, duties, and authority to enforce 

all statutes, rules and regulations under its jurisdiction against Progressive Mortgagc in the future 

regarding all matters not resolved by this Order. 

b. Progressive Mortgage acknowledges and agrees that this Order is only 

binding upon the Department and not any other local, state or federal agency, department or 

office regarding matters within this Order. 

19. Countemarts. This Order may be executed in separate countqarts . 

20. Autharization. The parties below are authorized to execute this Order and legally 

bind their respective parties. 

21. Titles. The titles used t o  identify the paragraphs of this document me for the 

conveni~ce of referewe only and do not control the interpi-etation of this document. 



WHEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, including the recital paragraphs, the 

Department and Progressive Mortgage intending to be legally bound, do hereby execute this 

Agreement and Order. 

FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANlA 
DEPARTMENT OF BANICING, BUREAU OF 
CMPLIAN1\ICE. I~,I&4TICLW AND LICENSING 

- - 

~~l~~&$fd&i, Ac~~~~mmrraror 
-: 

Dfiarthnt o r n d n g  

Bureau of Compliance, Investigation and Licensing 

Date: - 2 - 2 0 0 8  

FOR PROGFSSSIVE MORTGAGE GROUP, INC. 
7.- - - ,- -- - - - - - 

.,. , > . , . .. 

.. . . . .  . .. . .. . . . . 

(Printed Officer Name) 


